| II A BERLETINE OF CALLETON | | |
|--|--|--|
| FORM PTO-1594 6 22 99 RE 06 - 23 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | -1999 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten hed original documents or copy thereof. | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten 1 Name of conveying party/ies): 10107 | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | E.S. Limb and additions of receiving party(les): | |
| BT Commercial Corporation | Name: Viskase Corporation | |
| Individual(s) Association | Internal Address: <u>6855 W. 65th Street</u> City: <u>Bedford Park</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60038</u> | |
| General Partnership Limited Liability | City. <u>Dedicid Fair.</u> State. <u>IL</u> 211. <u>00000</u> | |
| Corporation (Delaware) | Individual(s) citizenship | |
| OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | Association | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? | General Partnership | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger | Corporation-State Pennsylvania | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative | |
| X Other Release of Security Interest in Trademarks | designation is attached: | |
| Execution Date: June 14, 1999 | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No | |
| 4. A self-reference before a resistantian pumber/ole | URD 6.22.99 | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | B. Trademark registration No.(s) | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | · | |
| SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B | SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A | |
| Additional numbers at | tached? X Yes No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Name: VEDDER, PRICE, KAUFMAN & KAMMHOLZ | | |
| Attention: Tammy S. Settle | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1.065.00 | |
| Internal Address: | ☑ Enclosed | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account (Any Deficiencies) | |
| Street Address: 222 North LaSalle Street Suite 2600 | 8. Deposit account number: 22-0259 | |
| City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| Hammer & A. A. A. | | |
| Tammy S. Settle June 18, 1999 | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | |
| Total nu | mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 12] | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

06/23/1999 DMGUYEN 00000054 1027376

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 1025.00 OP

EXHIBIT A

(attached hereto)

6024846v2

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS SCHEDULE A

| MARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| TITECADDIE | 1,027,376 |
| SHIRMATIC | 1,076,298 |
| SHIRMATIC | 1,086,943 |
| HI-Y GOLD | 1,161,841 |
| SNACKJAX | 1,239,439 |
| E-Z SMOKE | 1,243,660 |
| E-Z SMOKE | 1,308,994 |
| ROLLMATIC | 1,414,997 |
| VISKASE & DESIGN | 1,444,068 |
| VISKASE | 1,444,069 |
| CRUSTPAK | 1,501,289 |
| E-Z ROLL | 1,502,159 |
| TRADITIONAL LOOK | 1,522,624 |
| E-Z MARK | 1,581,530 |
| E-Z PEEL | 1,617,120 |
| SENTRY | 1,651,489 |
| SENTINEL | 1,653,667 |
| E-Z LOAD | 1,775,218 |
| FILMCO | 1,812,923 |
| REELKASE | 1,827,478 |
| REELSMOKE | 1,827,479 |
| POWER PATCH BAG | 1,833,331 |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN | 1,839,401 |
| FILMCO & CLEAR ADVANTAGE DESIGN | 1,840,515 |

| COOK-TITE 1,873,272 HEMOFLEX 1,879,173 MB-5 1,962,353 SEPRA-CEL 1,946,715 TRAY-LOC 1,941,603 PERFRESH 1,987,533 NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 PERFLEX 967,479 | MARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|---|---------------|---------------------|
| MB-5 1,962,353 SEPRA-CEL 1,946,715 TRAY-LOC 1,941,603 PERFRESH 1,987,533 NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | COOK-TITE | 1,873,272 |
| SEPRA-CEL 1,946,715 TRAY-LOC 1,941,603 PERFRESH 1,987,533 NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | HEMOFLEX | 1,879,173 |
| TRAY-LOC 1,941,603 PERFRESH 1,987,533 NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | MB-5 | 1,962,353 |
| PERFRESH 1,987,533 NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | SEPRA-CEL | 1,946,715 |
| NUCEL 2,132,918 ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | TRAY-LOC | 1,941,603 |
| ZEPHYR 379,873 NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | PERFRESH | 1,987,533 |
| NOJAX 417,447 VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | NUCEL | 2,132,918 |
| VISTEN 502,256 VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | ZEPHYR | 379,873 |
| VISTEN 525,848 TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | NOJAX | 417,447 |
| TITE-WRAP 713,682 BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | VISTEN | 502,256 |
| BANDEL 765,697 PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | VISTEN | 525,848 |
| PERFLEX 773,682 PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | TITE-WRAP | 713,682 |
| PERFLEX 822,192 MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | BANDEL | 765,697 |
| MP AND DESIGN 843,472 | PERFLEX | 773,682 |
| | PERFLEX | 822,192 |
| PERFLEX 967.479 | MP AND DESIGN | 843,472 |
| 1 ' | PERFLEX | 967,479 |
| | | |

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE B

| MARK | APPLICATION NUMBER |
|------|--------------------|
| NBP | 74/327,169 |
| | |
| | |
| | |

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Release made as of <u>June 14, 1999</u>, 1999 (the "Release"), by BT Commercial Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Viskase Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtor owns certain trademarks (the "Trademarks"), United States trademark registrations thereof (the "Registrations"), and United States trademark applications for the Trademarks (the "Applications"), all as more specifically identified on Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1995, the Secured Party obtained a security interest in the Trademarks in addition to any trademark rights acquired by the Debtor after June 20, 1995 (the "New Trademark Rights");

WHEREAS, some of the Applications in which the Secured Party obtained a security interest have matured into Registrations as of the execution of this Release, as indicated on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Debtor has satisfied its debt owed to the Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor desires such security interest to be released and terminated, and the Secured Party is willing to make such release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates its lien upon and security interest in and to: the Trademarks and the New Trademark Rights together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the New Trademark Rights; all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the New Trademark Rights; any licenses thereunder; all rights in the Registrations and the Applications; all rights to seek other registrations of the Trademarks and the

| By: | WAYNE | D. Hillock |
|------|----------------|------------|
| | • • • • | (print) |
| | Wage | Hillork |
| | (/ | (sign) |
| Its: | PRINCIPAL | |
| | · | |
| STA' | TE OF ILLINOIS |) |
| COU | NTY OF COOK |) SS:) |

On this 31 day of way, 1999, before me personally appeared WANNED. HILL, who acknowledged himself to be the PPINCIPAL of BT Commercial Corporation and that he, as such WAYNED. HILL being authorized to do so, executed this instrument on behalf of such corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

(Affix stamp)

OFFICIAL SEAL
MIDNA M RODRIGUEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 06/02/01

RECORDED: 06/22/1999

6024846v1